
 

BESIDE THE PRESS GRANULATORS  
7-SERIES 

Installation, Maintenance, and Operation Manual 

  

 

 

FX708, FX712, FX716 

 

 

PART NUMBER: B07 MN0001-EN  

REVISION DATE:  OCTOBER 14, 2022 

REVISION:  C 

 

 ACS Group | 2900 South 160th Street, New Berlin, WI 53151 

  ☏: 262.641.8600 : fieldservice@acscorporate.com  : acscorporate.com 

mailto:fieldservice@acscorporate.com


Write Down Your Serial Numbers Here for Future Reference: 

_________________________  _________________________ 

 

_________________________  _________________________ 

 

_________________________  _________________________ 

 

We are committed to product improvement. 

 

Specifications, appearance, and dimensions described in this manual are subject to change without notice. 

 

DCN No. ____________ 

 

This document contains confidential and trade secret information, is the property of ACS and is disclosed to the receiver 

in confidence. The receiver, by reception except as authorized in writing by an officer of ACS, will (1) not use any portion 

of the document or any copy thereof or the confidential or trade secret information therein, (2) not copy any portion of 

the document, (3) not disclose to others any portion of either the document or the confidential or trade secret 

information therein, and (4) upon completion of the need to retain the document, or upon demand, return the document, 

all copies thereof, and all material copied there from. 

Original Instructions in English language.  

© Copyright 2022 All rights reserved. 

 



Safety Guidelines: Hazards, Risks, and Safety 

Your FX700 series Beside the Press (BTP) Granulator includes safety features to reduce 

the risk of hazards. These safety features must not be viewed as all-inclusive since the 

final installation of this machine occurs at your facility under your unique working 

conditions. Conduct a risk assessment at your installation to understand and protect 

against hazards. Consult the Occupational Safety and Health Administration website 

(www.osha.gov) for guidance. The end user is responsible to ensure that all guarding, 

safety devices, etc. adequately protect personnel and comply with local and national 

standards. Under OSHA’s 5 (a) (1) General Duty Clause: 

“Each employer -- 

(1) Shall furnish to each of his employees’ employment and a 

place of employment which are free from recognized hazards 

that are causing or are likely to cause death or serious physical 

harm to his employees. 

(2) Shall comply with occupational safety and health 

standards promulgated under this Act.” 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  iv 

 

Shipping Info 

IMPORTANT Please note suspected damage or concealed damages on the delivery 
receipt when the shipment arrives. 

Unpacking and Inspection 

On arrival, thoroughly check the equipment for damage that may have occurred in transit, 

such as broken or loose wiring and components, loose hardware, and mounting screws, etc. 

Shipping Damage 

If the product is shipped FOB origin, the responsibility of the shipper ends at the time and 

place of shipment. 

Notify the transportation company’s local agent if you discover damage. 

Hold the damaged goods and packing material for the examining agent’s inspection. Do not 

return any goods before the transportation company’s inspection and authorization. 

File a claim with the transportation company. Substantiate the claim by referring to the 

agent’s report. A certified copy of our invoice is available upon request. The original Bill of 

Lading is attached to our original invoice. If the shipment was prepaid, contact us for a 

receipted transportation bill. 

Notify the ACS Group’s service department and obtain an RMA (Return Material Authorization) 

number. 

If the Shipment is Not Complete 

Check the packing list as back-ordered items are noted on the packing list. You should have: 

 Machine 

 Bill of lading 

 Packing list 

 Installation and Operation packet 

 Electrical schematic and panel layout drawings 

 Component instruction manuals 

Re-inspect the container and packing material to see if you missed small items during 

unpacking. 

If the Shipment is Not Correct 

If the shipment is not what you ordered, contact the ACS Group’s service department. Have 

the order number and item number ready. Hold the items until you receive shipping 

instructions. 

Returns 

Do not return damaged or incorrect items until you receive an RMA number and shipping 

instructions from ACS Group.



Contents 
SHIPPING INFO IV 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 7 

1-1 Introduction 7 
1-2 Manual Overview 8 
1-3 Message Tags Used in This Manual 9 
1-4 Product Description 10 

CHAPTER 2: SAFETY 11 

2-1 Safety Regulations and Standards 11 
2-2 Responsibility 11 
2-3 Safety Tags and Warning Labels 12 
2-4 Mandatory Symbols 13 
2-5 Warnings and Precautions 14 

CHAPTER 3: FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION 16 

3-1 General Description 16 
3-2 Typical Features and Components 16 
3-3 Safety Features 17 
Figure 2 Safety Switch and Interlock 17 
3-4 Operator Controls (OC) Pushbutton Station Layout 18 

CHAPTER 4: INSTRUCTIONS FOR SAFE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE 19 

Installation Requirements 19 
4-1 Environmental Considerations 20 
4-2 Uncrating the Equipment 20 
4-3 Safe Handling 20 
4-4 Level the Machine 21 
4-5 Accessing the Cutting Chamber 21 
4-6 Clean the Granulator 22 
4-7 Verify Knife Connections and Clearance 22 
4-8 Recommended Torque for Bolts 23 
4-9 Closing the Cutting Chamber 23 
4-10 Electrical Connections 23 
4-11 Check the motor rotation. 24 
4-12 Initial Start-up 25 

CHAPTER 5: MAINTENANCE 26 

5-1 Preventative Maintenance Schedule 26 
5-2 Lubrication Requirements 26 
5-3 Servicing the Drive Belts 26 
5-4 Testing the Interlock Switch 26 
5-5 Test the E-Stop 27 
5-6 Replacing and Adjusting the Knives 27 
5-7 Sharpening the Knives 29 
5-8 Rotor Knife Sharpening 29 
5-9 Bed Knife Sharpening 29 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  vi 

 

CHAPTER 6: TROUBLESHOOTING 30 

6-1 Introduction 30 
6-2 Electrical Faults 30 
6-3 Processing Faults 31 
6-4 Mechanical Faults 32 

CHAPTER 7: TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 33 

7-1 Features 33 
7-2 Technical Specifications 34 
7-3 Typical Wiring Diagram and Panel Layout 36 
7-4 Recommended Spare Parts 40 
7-5 Parts Lists 40 

CHAPTER 8: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 46 

CHAPTER 9: WARRANTY 47 

CHAPTER 10: DECOMMISSIONING AND DISPOSAL 48 

CHAPTER 11: OPERATION 49 

11-1 Granulator Operation 49 
11-2 Feeding the Granulator 51 
11-3 Clearing a Jammed Cutting Chamber 51 

Index ........................................................................................................................ 52 
 

 
 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  7 

 

Chapter 1:  Introduction 

Figure 1 ACS brands 

1-1 Introduction 

Thank you for choosing ACS Group’s Beside the Press (BTP) Granulators. Leaders in industry 
have depended on ACS Group for safety, quality, and reliability for over 80 years. The ACS 
Group designs, manufactures, markets, and supports one of the most comprehensive lines of 
auxiliary products for the plastics processing industry. 

ACS group’s granulators deliver efficient and reliable size reduction solutions for plastic 
processing and recycling operations. 

The FX700 Series Beside the Press (BTP) granulators are tested using world-class standards in 
our technical center in New Berlin, Wisconsin, USA to ensure each machine is sized and built to process 

material efficiently. 

Each machine easily integrates into any molding or extrusion operation for resin reclaim directly at the 
side of the press.  

Beside-the-press granulators (BTP) may include optional features such as a display window to view 
processing material, gauge how full the cutting chamber is, and verify consistent material flow without 
shutting the machine down. Design your system with a variety of customizable options including infeed 
and discharge configurations. 

Knowledgeable Sales Team 

The ACS Group sales team is staffed by trained representatives with extensive knowledge in size 
reduction applications. Our technical experts can help find the right solution for your process and 
recycling needs. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  8 

 

Quality Statement 

ACS Group is committed to assuring customer satisfaction by achieving the following: 

❖ Products that meet all applicable customer requirements 

❖ High quality products and services 

❖ On-time delivery 

❖ Cost effective solutions 

❖ Company-wide participation in continuous improvement processes. 

Visit our web site http://www.acscorporate.com/.  

Have a question? We are here to help, contact us today  

1-2 Manual Overview 

This manual includes instructions for the installation, maintenance, and operation of ACS groups FX700 
series beside the press granulator and is intended to be read in its entirety as the same content may be 
used for installation, maintenance, and operation. Each chapter builds on the previous chapter. Use this 
manual as a guide and reference for installing, operating, and maintaining your machine. 

1. Chapter One Introduction, this chapter highlights the company, the machine, and provides an 

overview of the manual. 

2. Chapter Two Safety includes definitions of the safety symbols used in this manual and on the 

machine and defines the granulator’s safety standards.  

3. Chapter Three Functional Description outlines the standard FX700 model features. 

4. Chapter Four Installation includes information for receiving, unpacking, inspecting, and setting 

up the machine. This chapter includes the required, checkpoints and adjustments to complete 

before operating the machine and during the first week of operation. 

IMPORTANT: Start-up assistance, with a factory-trained technician is an optional installation and 
training feature that may be included with your purchase.  

5. Chapter Five Preventative Maintenance includes a preventative maintenance schedule and 

assembly and disassembly instructions to access components that require maintenance. 

IMPORTANT: The maintenance chapter is included to ensure that your machine provides excellent, 
long-term service. These instructions are intended to supplement standard shop 
procedures performed at shift, daily, and weekly intervals. 

 This manual includes basic corrective maintenance. No other maintenance should be 
completed without contacting an ACS Group service engineer. 

6. Chapter Six Troubleshooting serves as a guide to identify and correct the most common 

problems. Potential problems are listed, along with possible causes and related solutions. 

7. Chapter Seven Technical Specifications includes a list of standard and optional features, 

specifications, agency approvals, schematics, and the spare parts lists.  

8. Chapter Eight Technical Assistance includes contact information for each department. 

9. Chapter Nine Warranty explanation is included here.  

http://www.acscorporate.com/


B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  9 

 

10. Chapter Ten Decommissioning and Disposal includes general decommissioning and disposal 

requirements. Local requirements may vary.  

11. Chapter Eleven Operation includes a description of electrical and mechanical controls with a 

focus on safe and efficient machine operation. 

1-3 Message Tags Used in This Manual 

The following message tags are used in this manual to alert you to potential personal injury hazards, 

machine handling information, and company policy. 

Obey all safety messages that follow these symbols to avoid injury or death. 

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation that, if not avoided, 
will result in death or serious injury. 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation or practice that, if not 
avoided, could result in death or serious injury. 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation or practice that, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury or in property 
damage. 

Emphasizes areas where equipment damage could result or 
provides additional information to make a step or procedure 
easier to understand. Disregarding information marked 
IMPORTANT would not be likely to cause personal injury. 

  NOTICE                 Indicates a statement of company policy related to the safety of 
personnel or the protection of property.  

 

  

IMPORTANT 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  10 

 

1-4 Product Description 

The FX700 series, beside-the-press granulator features include:  

❖ Easy access to the screen cradle and chamber 

❖ Improved discharge seal to minimize dust and regrind leakage 

❖ Larger discharge chute 

❖ Optional load meter 

❖ Optional hopper viewing windows  

❖ Steep angle rotor knives 

❖ 3 blade open rotor 

❖ 2 bed knives 

❖ 1 reversible screen with a variety of hole sizes 

❖ Double-walled hopper & base construction 

❖ NEMA 12 Control enclosure for 230 or 460 Volts  

And numerous optional features. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  11 

 

Chapter 2:  Safety 

2-1 Safety Regulations and Standards 

Complete the installation, operation, and maintenance of this equipment in accordance with all 

applicable work and safety codes for the installation location. This may include, but is not limited to: 

 OSHA  NEC/NFPA  BSI 

 IEC  CEN/CENELEC  VDE 

 TUV  CSA  UL 
And any other local, national, and international regulations.  

The following is deemed improper use: 

• Component modifications (technical or electrical) 

• Use of the product outside the areas described in this manual 

• Use of the product outside the technical details. 

The granulator complies with EMC directives and is designed for use in an indoor industrial environment.  

Use of qualified personnel 

The granulator may only be assembled, installed, programmed, commissioned, operated, maintained, 

and decommissioned by competent persons. A competent person is a qualified and knowledgeable 

person who, because of their training, experience, and current professional activity, has the required 

specialist knowledge. To be able to inspect, assess, and operate devices, systems and machines, the 

person must be informed of the state of the art and the applicable national, European, and international 

laws, directives, and standards. It is the company’s responsibility to employ personnel who: 

• Are familiar with the basic regulations concerning health and safety accident prevention. 

• Have read and understand the information provided in this manual.  

• Have a good knowledge of the generic and specialist standards applicable to the specific 

application. 

2-2 Responsibility 

These machines are constructed for maximum operator safety when used under standard operating 

conditions and when the recommended instructions are followed in the maintenance and operation of 

the machine. 

All personnel engaged in the use of the machine should become familiar with its operation as described 

in this manual. 

Correct machine operation promotes safety for the operator and all workers in its vicinity. 

Become familiar with materials, inspection, speed limitations, guard maintenance, and total user 

responsibility while using or servicing the equipment. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  12 

 

Everyone must take responsibility for observing the prescribed safety rules. All caution, warning, and 

danger signs must be observed and obeyed. Any actual or potentially dangerous condition must be 

reported to your immediate supervisor. 

2-3 Safety Tags and Warning Labels 

Hazard Alert Symbol Description/Explanation Preventative Maintenance 

 
High Voltage Hazard. The 

electrical enclosure is supplied 

with 3-phase electrical power. 

Use caution when using or 

maintaining this product. 

Every six months inspect all 

electrical connections for 

secure attachment. * 

 

Hands could be exposed to 

a crushing movement. 

Every month inspect the 

shears/blades for wear. * 

 

When equipped with belts 

and sheaves, hands could 

become entangled. 

Every month inspect the belt(s) 

for wear. * 

 

Hands can become 

entangled or cut if they 

enter the danger zone of 

gears or cutting shears. 

Every month inspect the 

shears/blades for wear. * 

 

The unit can produce 

continuous noise above 85 

dBA and/or produce 

projectiles under normal 

operating conditions. 

Always wear eye and ear 

protection when the machine is 

in operation or when 

maintenance is in progress. 

 

*Refer to the Maintenance chapter for additional information. 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  13 

 

2-4 Mandatory Symbols 

 

   

Mandatory Symbol Description/Explanation 

 

Read Operators Manual. This equipment must be operated and 

maintained by properly trained personnel. The information 

contained within this manual must be read and understood prior 

to operating this equipment. 

 

Lock Out. This equipment is operated with 3-phase electrical 

power. When performing maintenance follow all standards for 

performing a lock-out/tag-out procedure. The power must be 

isolated whenever worked on to prevent electrical shock. 

 

Wear cut resistant safety gloves to avoid serious injury when 

performing machine maintenance. 

 

Eye & Ear protection required. This unit may produce loud and 

continuous noise and may produce projectiles.  

 

Do not reach into unit. Reaching into a unit is prohibited while the 

unit is in operation and may cause serious injury. 

 

Do not step. Stepping on the unit is prohibited and may cause 

serious injury. 

 

Do not operate the unit without guards. Operating the unit with 

guards removed is prohibited and may cause serious injury. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  14 

 

 

2-5 Warnings and Precautions 

Our machines are designed to provide safe and reliable operation when installed and operated within 

design specifications and follow national and local safety codes. 

To avoid possible personal injury or equipment damage when installing, operating, or maintaining this 

machine, use good judgment, and follow the following safe practices. LEARN AND OBEY your company’s 

safety policy regarding mechanical and electrical equipment. 

 MOVING OR LIFTING THE MACHINE: Our equipment is built and engineered for great 

ruggedness in operation, use care when moving the machine along the floor or lifting it. Damage 

may occur to sheet metal covers, electrical cabinets, or small brackets if pressure is applied to 

them when moving the machine. When lifting the machine, be certain the total machine weight 

does not exceed the capability of the lifting equipment. 

 EQUIPMENT LOCATION: Provide adequate space to open the machine for routine maintenance 

and service. Proper service area clearances should allow people who are working on the 

machine to be visible to others. 

 SAFE HOUSEKEEPING: The work area must be clean and uncluttered. No hand tools or metal 

objects should be left on or around the machine.  

 WEAR SAFETY GLASSES OR A FACE SHIELD when servicing or operating the machine. 

 EAR PROTECTION: Follow the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 established 

guidelines for Permissible Noise Exposures (OSHA 1910.95). 

 WEAR CUT RESISTANT GLOVES when servicing or handling knives. 

 NEVER attempt to operate the machine unless it is fully assembled with all guards and 

interlocks in place and functional. 

 OBSERVE all danger, warning, caution, and safety labels on the equipment. 

 Upon completion of machine maintenance, be certain ALL SAFETY GUARDS AND 

COVERS are securely and properly fastened prior to resuming machine operation. All 

fasteners must be in place and properly tightened. SHORTCUTS MAY RESULT IN INJURY 

TO PERSONNEL OR DAMAGE TO EQUIPMENT. 

 NEVER wear loose-fitting clothes, neckties, or dangling items such as earrings, belts, or 

shoestrings. 

 NEVER WEAR jewelry, such as wristwatches, bracelets, or rings. 

 Long hair must be tied back or placed in a tight-fitting hairnet. 

 NEVER lean against or rest hands or feet on the equipment.  

 NEVER stand on the machine. 

 ROTATION OF MOTORS: The correct rotating direction for the machine motor is clearly 

marked on the machine. Always check for correct motor rotation. Incorrect rotation 

direction can cause severe damage. 

 ELECTRICAL GROUNDING: All electrical equipment on the machine must be grounded in 

accordance with local codes and Article 250 of the National Electric Code. 

 ALWAYS DISCONNECT AND LOCKOUT the main electrical power to the machine before 

servicing. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  15 

 

 SAFETY INTERLOCKS MUST NOT BE BYPASSED. The mechanical and electrical safety interlocks 

ensure the safety of personnel.  

 They should never be tampered with or removed.  

 They should be checked frequently by a qualified individual for proper operation. 

 NEVER modify the machine configuration or any component without written notice from the 

factory. 

We have long recognized the importance of safety and design and 

manufacture our equipment with operator safety as a prime 

consideration. We expect you, as a user, to abide by the foregoing 

recommendations to make operator safety a reality. 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  16 

 

Chapter 3:  Functional Description 

3-1 General Description 
This granulator is designed to reduce your scrap size uniformly and consistently. It is engineered to 
consistently deliver clean granulate with a minimum of fines. 

The FX700 SERIES granulators provide efficient and versatile granulation for a variety of applications. 

They can be used with robot feed, conveyor feed, or hand feed operations. They are ideal for injection-
molded runners and reject parts; small blow-molded parts and tops-tails; small, extruded tubes and 

profiles; and edge trims from sheet extrusion. 

Motors are branch circuit overcurrent overload protected in compliance with the NFPA 79, UL 508A, 
and EN 13849. The control enclosure is NEMA 12 integrity with a through the door rotary, defeatable, 
disconnect switch. The control system and operator interface are 24VDC. CE units comply with category 
3 safety requirements and EN 60204, SCCR 10KAIC. 

3-2 Typical Features and Components 
Infeed Hopper 

• Facilitates safe material feeding to the rotary knives. 

• Protects the operator from material that may be thrown out. 

• Includes internal vinyl flaps to prevent material fly-back. 

• An upright enclosure bolted to the top of the cutting chamber. 

Cutting Chamber 

• The cutting knives are mounted on the rotor which is a fabricated steel unit supported by 

bearings mounted outside the cutting chamber.  

• The slanted rotor knives produce a scissors cutting action, which reduces feedstock from 

jamming in the cutting chamber. 

Drive System 

• The rotor is indirectly driven by the motor through timing belts. 

• The motor shaft pulley, belts, and the rotor shaft pulley are shielded with safety guards.  

• Uses a self-tensioning device that constantly adjusts and idles, eliminating the need to tension 

the belt. 

Discharge System 

• The granulated material is collected in a discharge bin beneath the cutting chamber. 

• The discharge bin is a large capacity bin which may be evacuated with our optional external 

vacuum system.  

• A manual collection bin and a compressed air venturi system are also available. 

Base 

• The base is caster-mounted, with four casters for easy positioning: two rear locking swivel 

casters and two front rigid casters.  

• An optional super-low base is available for under-the-press applications and a high base is 
available with a larger capacity bin and valve sack discharge.   



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  17 

 

3-3 Safety Features 

Safety Tags 

A set of warning labels are attached to the machine to warn of potential danger. 

Safety Control System  

The granulator includes an MCP self-protected type 2 coordination motor starter.  A dual channel safety 

relay with redundant safety contactors, providing a category 3 safety system is optional. 

Safety Switch 

The safety switch is wired into the starter control circuit. The machine cannot be started when this is 
unlocked. For safety purposes, the machine should be disconnected from the power with a disconnect 
switch or by removing the plug from its receptacle. Test the safety switch periodically for proper 
operation. See Figure 2 for the location of the safety switch. 

Sound Enclosure 

An optional sound enclosure reduces operating noise levels to 75-80 dBA. 

Figure 2 Safety Switch and Interlock 

  

Cutting Chamber Interlock Switch 

 

 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  18 

 

3-4 Operator Controls (OC) 

Pushbutton Station Layout 

• The Emergency stop is a maintained push to 

stop, pull to reset button. 

Pushing the emergency stop button will 

immediately stop the granulator system 

components.  

Do not use this button for normal system 

stopping as this will initiate a safety relay fault 

which requires a main power cycle to reset. 

• Push the System Start button to enable the 

granulator system. 

The green light will flash as the timed system 

start up proceeds and during the timed system 

shut down. 

• Push the Stop button to activate the timed 

system shutdown or immediately stop the 

granulator.  

This is based on the options included with the 

granulator. 

• Push the Safety Reset button to reset the safety relay to enable starting (optional for CE only). 

This light will remain on when the system is locked and operating. 

• Optional load meter. 

• Optional operator push button. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  19 

 

Chapter 4:  Instructions for Safe 

Installation and Maintenance 

This chapter includes an installation checklist and important considerations for each installation task. 

Lock out the power before connecting the electricity. 

 

Only qualified personnel who are familiar with this equipment should install this 

machine.  

 

IMPORTANT The contents in this chapter will assist with machine maintenance.  

 The Installation of this machine requires standard maintenance checks during the first 
week of operation. 

 Allow at least three feet of space around the machine to provide room for servicing.  

 Allow adequate space for the addition of peripheral equipment that will be used with the 
machine. 

Installation Requirements 

This machine is tested completely at the factory prior to shipment. The necessary settings and 
adjustments are completed so that a minimum amount of set up or re-adjustment is required. 
Complete the following list before operating the Granulator: 

Installation Checklist 

1. Environmental Considerations 
2. Uncrate the Equipment 
3. Safe handling 
4. Level the machine 
5. Access the cutting chamber 
6. Clean the granulator 
7. Verify knives are secure and the knife 

gap is correct 

8. Close the cutting chamber  
9. Connect a power source  
10. Check the motor rotation 
11. Connect a granulate evacuation 

system (optional) 
12. Connect accessories (optional)  
13. Test 

 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  20 

 

4-1 Environmental Considerations 

The granulator is designed for use in an indoor industrial environment in full compliance with EMC 

directives providing the following operating environment requirements are met.  

The operator is intended to operate the machine from a standing position. 

Normal Operating Environment 

• Operating Temperature Range 0°C to 40°C  

(32°F to 104°F, display up to 122°F) 

• Humidity 0 to 95% RH (Noncondensing) 

• Standard atmosphere of 15°C (59°F) and 29.92 Hg (10,331 Kg/m2) at sea level. 

Storage Environment 

• Storage Temperature Range 10°C to 95°C (50°F to 203°F) 

Primary, Power Supply (Line Power) 

• Typical supply voltage: 208-575 VAC three phase 50/60hz 

• Operating Range 200 to 600 Vac 50/60 Hz, three-phase 

• Agency Approval cULus and file number E-62713, CE per EC directive. 

Prepare the Foundation 

Prepare in advance the site you have selected for installation. Be certain that the area to be occupied by 

the machine is clean, level, and free of obstructions. The machine should be set on a concrete floor, and 

care must be taken when moving the machine across a hollow timber floor, so that the point loading of 

the casters do not cause damage. The site you have selected must have a floor rating to support the 

weight of the machine. If necessary, use steel shims to level the machine. 

Include room for adequate clearance between machines, walls, or partitions. Hinged doors and covers 

should have full swing. Restrictions may force work in cramped quarters resulting in an unsafe condition. 

4-2 Uncrating the Equipment  

The complete granulator is skidded for shipment.  

Chapter 7, Technical Specifications, includes dimensional data and weight for your machine. 

If inspection after shipment has revealed no shipping damage, unpack the unit by removing all hold-

downs, tie-downs, bolts, nuts, etc. Remove the envelope with the electrical schematics and instruction 

manual from the base evacuation area. 

4-3 Safe Handling 

NOTICE When using a forklift to move the granulator, place the carriage forks under the base. 

 If a manual or vacuum discharge bin is installed, remove before lifting the granulator with a 
forklift.  

 If a forklift truck is not available, it is possible to use cables or belts, provided they are strong 
enough to support the weight of the granulator. 

 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  21 

 

An off-balance operator with an awkward reach into a partially obscured 

area is unsafe. 

Locate the machine so that access is given to the electrical components, screen, and hopper. 

Maintenance personnel should have unobstructed access to the unit they are working on. 

Lift the machine from the skid safely and correctly, cover sharp corners or edges, and use the type of 

equipment that has the most appropriate features and capacity. Use the designated lifting points, and 

do NOT lift the machine by the hopper handles or guards. 

4-4 Level the Machine 

Turn off and lock out the main disconnect switch before you begin the leveling 

procedure. 

 

IMPORTANT Failure to properly level the machine may result in machine damage. The machine 
must be leveled when it is installed, and the level should be checked at least once a 
year after installation. 

After the machine is set in its operating location and before connecting the power level the machine 

using the base or cutting chamber as the leveling surface. Granulators come standard equipped with 

castors. Leveling pads are optional. 

If necessary, use steel shims to level the machine. 

4-5 Accessing the Cutting Chamber 

 

  
 

 

   

Access the cutting chamber to:  

• remove rust inhibitor from the knives • verify the knifes are at the correct torque 

• remove packing material  and for various maintenance procedures. 

• adjust the clearance for the bed knives  

Use the following procedure to access the cutting chamber: 

1. Turn the main disconnect power OFF. Follow OSHA requirements for machine power lockout 
tagout. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  22 

 

2. If the granulator includes an optional sound 
enclosure, open the front sound enclosure doors. 

3. Unscrew the cutting chamber interlock actuator 

screw. Back the screw out as far as it will go. When 

unscrewed, the interlock will still be captive on the 

door to prevent loss. 

4. Carefully guide the screen cradle down to its resting 
position and remove the screen. 

5. From the backside of the granulator, pull the hopper 
towards you until it comes to a stop. 

4-6 Clean the Granulator 

1. LOTO power to the granulator. 

2. Access the cutting chamber. 

3. Clean the rust preventative, material, or grease from the hopper, the inside of the cutting chamber, 
knives, rotor, screen, discharge system, and the machine exterior.  

IMPORTANT Do not use solvent on the painted areas (solvent may damage the paint). 

4-7 Verify Knife Connections and Clearance 

1. Check the rotor knives to make sure they are properly seated on the rotor and securely fastened.  

IMPORTANT Although they are ground as a set, one knife may be .001” to .002” higher than the 
others. This should be marked and used when adjusting the bed knives for clearance. 

2. Use a feeler gauge to check the clearance between the rotor and the bed knives by turning the rotor 
backwards. 

IMPORTANT Rotating the rotor backwards gives a better feel and will not cut the gauge, should the 
knives be too close. Check the knives on each end only. Proper clearance is 0.15 mm 
(0.006”). This clearance is slightly greater in the center of the knives. 

 

IMPORTANT Recheck the knife clearance after the first 24 to 36 hours of operation. 

 

IMPORTANT After the initial start-up, the rotor knife retaining screws should be checked after 
operating the granulator for 8 hours to be assured that the correct torque is 
maintained. Thereafter, the rotor knife retaining screws should be checked weekly. 

 The rotor must be rotated at least two rotations every 30 days to prevent brinelling 
and corrosion of raceways. 

3. After the clearance is set, torque the screws according to specifications. 

Opened Cutting Chamber 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  23 

 

4-8 Recommended Torque for Bolts 

Use grade 10.9 fine thread screws in un-lubricated conditions. 

Screw Size M8 M10 M12 M14 M16 M18 M20 M24 

         

Torque NM. 38 73 135 210 315 460 640 860 

         

Torque Ft. Lbs. 28 54 100 155 232 340 472 810 

         

Table 1 Bolt torque 

                                    Threads must be dry. Screw threads should be wiped with an oil-dampened cloth 

before installation to prevent galling. 

To Make Bed Knife Adjustments 

Hand-tighten the bed knife adjusting screws to hold the knife firmly against the knife seat while 
adjusting the knife forward using the push and pull screws.  
 
 

4-9 Closing the Cutting Chamber 

After completing maintenance or adjustments inside the cutting chamber, use the following 

procedure to close the cutting chamber and resume use of the granulator: 

1. Carefully tilt the hopper forward to its upright position. 

2. Replace the screen in the screen cradle, and carefully raise the screen cradle. 

3. Tighten the cutting chamber interlock screw. 

4. Replace the bin below the screen and close the sound enclosure doors (if included). 

5. Remove the lockout padlock from the disconnect switch. Turn on the local disconnect 
switch to enable the control system. 

 

4-10 Electrical Connections 

Check the serial tag voltage/amperage requirements and make sure your electrical 

service conforms before making electrical connections. Make sure that all three phases 

are wired correctly and the SCCR is correctly coordinated. 

Connect properly sized power leads and grounds from an overcurrent protected disconnect per NEC 

70 section 430 and UL 508A standards to the unit (sized according to local electrical code). Refer to 

the technical specifications for horsepower, voltage, phase, and frequency requirements to 

determine the size and rating of the required supply cable. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  24 

 

Carefully check the diagrams packed with the machine. All internal wiring was completed at the 

factory. The safety interlock was verified to be functional before shipment. The only connection to be 
made is the electrical power source to the machine at the control enclosure. A straight screwdriver is 

required to open the enclosure door. 

Use the following procedure to complete the electrical connections: 

1. Verify the starter MCP overload setting corresponds with the motor data nameplate. If controls 

are not supplied, the safety limit switch supplied on the machine will be wired to the common 

terminal box. The customer is responsible for providing safe operation per UL 508A, ISO 12100, 

and NFPA 79 standards. 

2. Check that the safety interlock switch is closed. 

3. Turn the disconnect switch ON at main power supply. 

4. Reset (pull to reset) the local emergency stop button on operator station.  

5. With the safety switch engaged, and E-Stop button pulled out, turn the granulator electrical power 

disconnect switch on.  

6. Depress the Safety Reset button to enable the control circuit (CE Units Only).  

7. Verify the interlock is closed by illumination of the “Safety Reset” light (CE Units Only). 

IMPORTANT Check the motor rotation. 

4-11  Check the motor rotation. 

1. Jog the motor by depressing the start button and then the stop.  

2. Check that the motor rotates in a clockwise direction at the viewing port in the belt guard.  

3. If motor rotation is correct, continue to the next step. If rotation is incorrect, complete the 

following procedure: 

i. Shut the main power OFF and disconnect incoming power supply. 

ii. Reverse any two of the three power line connections to the machine. 

iii. Re-connect the incoming power supply and turn the main power disconnect switch on.  

iv. Recheck the motor rotation. 

 

4. If an airveying system (optional) is installed, check the blower motor rotation. 

a. Jog the motor by depressing the start button and then the stop button.  

b. Check blower operation manual for proper rotation direction.  

c. If blower motor rotation is incorrect, complete the following procedure: 

i. Shut main power OFF and disconnect incoming power supply line. 

ii. Reverse any two of the three power line connections to the blower motor. 

iii. Re-connect the incoming power supply line and recheck the blower motor rotation. 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  25 

 

4-12 Initial Start-up 

This machine was tested at the factory prior to shipment. Settings and adjustments were completed so 
that a minimum amount of set up or re-adjustment is required when starting up the machine in its new 
location. 

With all electrical and mechanical connection requirements attended to, the following start-up steps 

should be carefully carried out before placing material into the infeed hopper.  

Before operating the granulator, verify the granulator is assembled and wired 
correctly. 

 

 

(CE Units Only) the FX700 control system includes a dual channel 
safety relay and redundant safety contactors to meet Category 3 
safety requirements as dictated by the Risk assessment. 

To Prepare the Machine for Initial Start-up: 

1. Engage the chamber safety interlock. 

Tighten the interlock screw until it bottoms out. 

2. Turn on the local disconnect switch. 

3. Reset the local operator Emergency Stop button (pull out). 

The red light will turn off. 

4. (CE Units Only). Push the blue Safety Reset pushbutton.  

The blue light will illuminate indicating the system is ready to 

start.  

If the blue light does not illuminate, recheck the safety interlock and E-Stop button. 

5. Push the granulator start button.

Dual Channel Safety Relay (CE units 

only) 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  26 

 

Chapter 5:  Maintenance 

5-1 Preventative Maintenance Schedule 

 

Check Frequency 

  

Check the tightness of cutting chamber interlock screw Daily 

Do housekeeping around work area Daily 

Check knife clearance and wear Weekly 

Check that rotor and bed knife bolts have proper torque Weekly 

Verify the drive belt pully alignment Quarterly 

Test the interlock switch Quarterly 

Test the E-Stop Quarterly 

Inspect the knives for sharpness Quarterly 

5-2 Lubrication Requirements 

All beside-the-press granulators and accessories are supplied with bearings that are pre-lubricated 
and sealed at the factory. No lubrication is required. 

5-3 Servicing the Drive Belts 

This granulator includes a self-tensioning device that constantly adjusts an idle, eliminating the need 
to tension the belt. 

Use a straightedge to verify the pulley alignment is correct. 

5-4 Testing the Interlock Switch 

The cutting chamber interlock switch ensures that the granulator will not operate when the hopper or 
screen cradle are open. When disengaged, the interlock opens the electrical control circuit to the 
motor and prevents the machine from operating. 

To test the interlock switch, unscrew the cutting chamber interlock screw while the granulator is on. 

The granulator will stop, and the Safety Reset light will turn off. If the granulator does not stop, the 

interlock is not working. If the interlock does not work, the complete mechanism, including the switch, 
must be removed, and disassembled to determine the cause of the malfunction. 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  27 

 

5-5 Test the E-Stop 

Test the local Emergency Stop pushbutton by pressing the E-Stop mushroom head pushbutton. The 

granulator will turn off, coasting to a stop. The E-Stop button red light will turn on.  

On CE units, the Safety Reset light will turn off. 

On CE units, the control system is monitored by a dual channel safety relay. There are two lights on the 

safety relay, one for power on and one for safety inputs closed. Both lights must be on for correct 
operation. If one or both lights are off, inspect the inputs to determine fault and correct. Check that the 

logic reset rotary switch is set to “MM” manual reset. 

5-6 Replacing and Adjusting the Knives 

The rotor and bed knives are subjected to severe conditions, and you should inspect knives 
periodically for sharpness. The sharper the knives are kept, the better the machine operates, 
producing quality regrind. If the knives become severely rounded, chipped, or otherwise damaged, 
the granulator experiences heavy shock loads during operation causing additional and significant 
reduction in knife life. 

WARNING Exercise extreme care when rotating the rotor and handling knives. 

Rotor Knives 

Replace the rotor knife bolts with new bolts every sixth knife change to reduce the risk of bolt failure 

due to overstretching. Bolts must be replaced with the type specified in the spare parts list.  

CAUTION Rotor knives should be changed one seat at a time to prevent the rotor from being 
rotated in an out-of-balance condition. 

Use the following procedure to replace or adjust the rotor knives: 

1. LOTO the granulator. 

2. Access the cutting chamber. 

3. Set back the bed knives to clear the rotor knives so that the rotor can revolve freely. 

4. Carefully block the rotor with a piece of wood to prevent it from turning. 

5. Loosen and remove the rotor knife bolts and carefully remove all rotor knives.  

Make sure you have solid footing while you apply the breaking force. 

6. Thoroughly clean the knife seats with a stone or other non-marring tool and wipe the bolts with a 

lightly oiled cloth. Do not leave an oil film on the bolts, as lubrication can adversely affect the stress 

on a bolt installed to a fixed torque value. 

7. Replace the rotor knives. 

8. Lightly tighten the bolts and check that a 0.03 mm (0.0015”) feeler gauge will not pass between 

the back of the knife and the knife seat.  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  28 

 

Tap the knife gently with a rawhide hammer, if necessary, to close the gap. 

9. Tighten the bolts evenly and torque to specification. 

10. Re-check the gap between the back of the knives and the knife seats.  

Readjust the knives, if necessary. 

7. Adjust the clearance between the bed knives and rotor knives. (See “Bed Knives” in next section). 

Bed Knives 

Use the following procedure to replace or adjust the bed knives: 

1. Access the cutting chamber.  

2. Loosen the fasteners holding the bed knives, shims, and clamps, working from the knife edges 

inward to the center. Note or mark the relative position of each part before it is removed. 

IMPORTANT As the last bolt is backed out, the knife clamp, knife, and shim will require support to 
prevent them from moving. 

3. Thoroughly clean the knife seats with a stone or other non-marring tool and wipe the bolts with a lightly 

oiled cloth.  

IMPORTANT Do not leave an oil film on the screws, as lubrication can adversely affect the stress on 
a screw installed to a fixed torque value. 

4. Install the new or re-sharpened bed knives and clamps. Make sure the knives are fully back against 

the knife adjusting screws and loosen the adjusting screw check-nuts slightly.  

IMPORTANT Do not torque the socket cap screws fully at this point. 

5. Use the adjustment screws to set the knife clearance to 0.15 mm (0.006”). The clearance should be 
measured with a feeler gauge at the ends of the knife, by rotating the rotor sheave backwards by 

hand. The clearance is slightly greater at the center of the knives. Check both the upstroke and 

downstroke knife gaps. 

IMPORTANT Adjust the knife gradually from end to end.  

 Adjusting one side completely and then the other side will cause the adjusted side to 
tip slightly. 

6. Tighten the mounting bolts according to specification and re-check the knife gap. 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  29 

 

5-7 Sharpening the Knives 

Under normal operating use, the cutting edge of the knives will eventually become dull, 
resulting in reduced cutting efficiency. Blunt knives may either be re-ground to restore the 
cutting edge or replaced with new knives when regrinding is not possible. 

                             The minimum dimensions given for the rotor knife and bed knife cannot be 

combined to produce a cutting combination. For example, a bed knife ground 

to its minimum dimension cannot be combined with a rotor knife that is also 

ground to its minimum dimension. 

5-8 Rotor Knife Sharpening 

The rotor knife can be re-sharpened to the following diagram. The three knives must be sharpened to 

within 0.076 mm (0.003”) of each other. Greater dimensional variations will cause difficulty when 

setting the knife gap and create other serious complications. 

When sharpening, it is not harmful to allow a few small nicks to remain in the cutting edge. 

Grinding the cutting edge until perfectly clean can be wasteful. 

Do not install rotor knives that are smaller than the minimum dimension given, because the fasteners 

that secure these knives will interfere with the cutting circle. If the rotor cannot turn, the bed knives will 

be damaged. 

5-9 Bed Knife Sharpening 

Each bed knife includes two cutting edges. When the exposed edges become blunt, the knives can be 

turned and repositioned to present the new cutting edges. When re-sharpening is necessary, refer to 

the following diagram. 

It is not necessary to grind bed knives to the closely matched tolerance of rotor knives. As with rotor 

knives, small nicks in the cutting 

edges will not seriously affect 

knife cutting efficiency. Bed 

knives that are smaller than the 

minimum dimensions shown 

must be replaced along with the 

fasteners that secure them. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

"A" New "A" Min.

Rotor Knife 50° Land

1.968" 

[49.99mm]

1.765" 

[44.83mm]

"B" New "B" Min "C" Max "C" Min

Bed Knife

0.354" 

[8.99mm]

0.234" 

[5.94mm]

1.850"  

[46.99mm]

1.610" 

[40.89mm]



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  30 

 

Chapter 6:  Troubleshooting 

6-1 Introduction 

Use the highest safety precautions when working on or around the machine and the electrical 

components. All normal troubleshooting must be accomplished with the main power disconnect switch 

turned off. Follow machine lock-out tag-out procedures per OSHA recommendations. 

The use of good quality test equipment cannot be over-emphasized when troubleshooting. Use a good 

ammeter that can measure at least twice the AC and DC current that can be encountered for the machine. 

Be sure that the voltmeter has at least minimum impedance of 5,000 OHMS-per-volt on AC and 20,000 

OHMS-per-volt on DC scales. Popular combination meters, VOM and VTVM can be selected to provide the 

necessary functions. 

Before making haphazard substitutions and repairs when electrical components have malfunctioned, 

check the associated circuitry and assemblies for other defective devices and root causes of the problem. 

It is common to replace the obviously damaged component without locating the real cause of the trouble. 

Such hasty substitutions will destroy the new component. 

6-2 Electrical Faults 

Problem Possible Cause Possible Remedy 

   

Motor Fails 
to Start 

Supply failure Check overcurrent trip 

Starter inoperative Check safety relay inputs, or MCP trip 

Starter overloads or cuts 
out 

Check motor nameplate FLA 
and adjust accordingly 

Safety switches 
inoperative 

Check and adjust as needed check safety relay 
inputs 

Motor starts  
but will not take 

load 

Too much belt tension Check belt tension and adjust 

Incorrectly connected 
motor 

Check terminal connection 
with manufacturer’s 
connection diagram and 
adjust as necessary 

Defective motor winding 

Check current in each phase 
with ammeter if there is a 
±5% difference in current 
in one phase, contact motor  
manufacturer. 

Power single phase to   
motor 

Verify line voltage at all three motor phases 
are same ±10% 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  31 

 

6-3 Processing Faults 

Problem  Possible Cause  Possible Remedy 

     

Stalling 

 Overfeeding  Reduce feed rate 

 
Partial or complete screen 
blockage 

 Remove screen, clear and 
inspect for damage   

 

Insufficient tension on v-belt 
drive causing belt slip and 
burning 

 Check tension of the belt and 
adjust as necessary   

  
Check that the motor slide 
base screws are secure 

 
 

  

 
Badly blunted or damaged 
knives 

 Fit re-sharpened or new 
knives as required   

 
Knife setting too wide 

 Check clearances given and 
adjust as required   

 

Installation fault; motor 
running in reverse direction 

 

Check with direction arrow 
and re-fit electrical 
connections to give the 
correct direction 

  

  

  

  
 

Safety switch cut out where 
fitted 

 

Tighten safety switch setting 
screw 

  

  

Material overheating 

 
Check all possible causes 
under “stalling” 

Remedy as shown above 
 

 Screen size too small  Increase screen size 

When granulating rubber, 
insufficient talc causes 
freshly cut surfaces to re- 
adhere 

 

Increase talc percentage rate 
of infeed 

 

 

 

 
Blockage in airveyor 

 Check direction of fan 
rotation, check for blockage   



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  32 

 

6-4 Mechanical Faults 

Problem Possible Cause Possible Remedy 

Bearing overheating 
Excessive tension on the belt 

drive 

Check tension of belt and 

adjust as necessary 

Visible cracks in knife 
Incorrect grinding or 

grinding procedure 

Check method of grinding 

and contact our sales 
department 

Knives moving on knife 

seats 

Uneven knife seat surfaces 
Clean up to provide 

maximum bearing surface 

Loose knife bolts 

Knife bolts should not be 

used more than six times. 

Replace if there is evidence 

of stretch 

Knives breaking 

Cracks caused by incorrect 

grinding Contact our sales department 

Excessive knife wear Open knife setting Re-set knives 

Screen breakage Incorrectly seated screen 

Check that the screen is 

seated correctly and fully in 

its cradle 

 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  33 

 

Chapter 7:  Technical Specifications 

7-1 Features 

Please access the ACS Group’s Cumberland Plastics web page for additional details: 

Beside-the-Press Granulators | Cumberland (cumberlandplastics.com 

Standard Features 

• 5HP Motor 

• Choice of Manual or 1.5” Vacuum Bin 

• Choice of 3/16”, 1/4”, or 5/16” Screen 

• UL Compliance 

• Top Feed Reversible 

• Steep Angle Rotor Knives 

• 3 Blade Open Rotor 

• 2 Bed Knives 

• 1 Piece Reversible Screen 

• Double-Walled Hopper & Base  

Construction 

• NEMA 12 Control Enclosure for  

230 or 460 Volts 

Optional Features 

• Abrasion Resistant Cutting Chamber (716) 

• Vacuum Discharge 

• Digital Amp Meter with Dual Set Point 

• CE Compliant or Custom Voltages Available 

• Hopper Viewing Windows 

 

 

 

 

 

BTP Granulator Model Specific 

FX716 

• Cutting Chamber 6.5” x 16.0” 

• Throughput up to 200 lbs./hour 

FX712 

• Cutting Chamber 6.5” x 12.0” 

• Throughput up to 150 lbs./hour 

FX708 

• Cutting Chamber 6.5” x 8.0” 

• Throughput up to 100 lbs./hour 

Typical Applications 

• Injection molded runners and reject parts 

• Blow-molded parts and tops/tails 

• Extruded tubes and profiles 

• Edge trims from sheet extrusion 

 

 

Available for Quick Ship  

 

 

 

 

 

  

https://www.cumberlandplastics.com/product-category/beside-the-press-granulators/


B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  34 

 

7-2 Technical Specifications 

Features & Standard Configuration 

Model Number  708 712 716 

Machine Size 
L X W X H, Inches (mm) 

23.6 x 25.9 x 52.6 
(600 x 658 x 1336) 

27.2 x 25.9 x 52.6 
(691 x 658 x 1336) 

31.2 x 25.9 x 52.6 
(793 x 658 x 1336) 

Rotor Type 3 Blade Open 

Rotor/Cutting Circle Diameter, Inches 
(mm) 

6.3  
(160) 

Rotor Speed, rpm 280 

Rotor Knives (02) (3) Steep Angle 

Bed Knives (02) (2) Positions, Reversible 

Cutting Chamber Opening H X W, inches 
(mm) 

6.3 x 7.8  
(160 x 198) 

6.3 x 11.8  
(160 x 300) 

6.3 x 15.7  
(160 x 399) 

Feed Height, inches (mm) 52.6 (1336) 

Line volts  
(3 phase / 50-60 Hz) 

SCCR 10KAIC 

Control volts (24 v dc) Machine Mounted Control 460V, (optional) CAT 3 Safety, NEMA 
Type 12 

Drive Motor  

Horsepower TEFC - Rotor, hp (kW) 

5 (3.7) 

Drive Parts - Rotor V-Belt 

Infeed Top Feed Reversible Hopper 

Screen Size, 5/16" 1 Piece Reversible Screen 

Estimated Throughput, lbs./hr. (kg/hr.) 100 (45) 150 (68) 200 (91) 

Discharge Type  Vacuum Bin (Front) 

Vacuum Tube Wand  2” Diameter 

Solid Flywheel Drive Sheave  Included 

Two (2) Locking 

Two (2) Swivel Casters  

Included 

Weight, lbs. (kg) 540 (245) 590 (268) 650 (295) 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  35 

 

CE Declaration of Conformity 



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  36 

 

7-3 Typical Wiring Diagram and Panel Layout 
Electrical Drawing 893.00812.00 Rev E Page 1 

 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  37 

 

Electrical Drawing 893.00812.00 Rev E Page 2  
  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  38 

 

Electrical Drawing 893.00812.01-1 (CE Option) 

 

  



B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  39 

 

 

Electrical Drawing 893.00812.01-2 (CE Option) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  40 

 

7-4 Recommended Spare Parts 

To reduce the amount of downtime required to service a 

granulator, the following parts should be kept in stock at your 

facility: 

 1 set of rotor knives and bolts 

 1 set of bed knives and bolts 

 1 screen or set of screens 

 1 set of belts 

 1 set of fuses 

If additional spare parts are required for your granulator, please consult the parts department. The 

serial number of the granulator will be required when ordering parts. 

7-5 Parts Lists 

Refer to this section for a listing of spare parts for purchase. Please have your serial number and model 

number ready when ordering. 

To order parts, visit our online store at: 

https://online.acscorporate.com/ACS/Default.aspx?appname=Store&tabname=Products.  

Or call the ACS Group Parts 

Department.  

Use the following tables to 

identify your replacement part 

numbers and call the parts team 

to order. Please allow up to two 

weeks for your replacement part 

to arrive.  

Electrical Components 

The drawing to the right includes 

part number reference numbers 

to help identify the required part. 

This number will be included in 

the notes column in the following 

table. 

https://online.acscorporate.com/ACS/Default.aspx?appname=Store&tabname=Products


 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  41 

 

Electrical Parts List 

Item Number  QTY UM PART Description  Standard 

Option 
Special 

Notes 708 712 716 

721.01044.02 1 EA CONTACT CNTC,1NC,AB,800F     Y Y Y 

721.01043.02 1 EA CONTACT CNTC,1NO,AB,800F     Y Y   

162.00003.133 1 EA Contact CONT, SAFE, AUX, BLK, 

4NC (6) 

CE         

725.00852.00 1 EA FUSE FB,CC,2P,600V,30A,TS     Y Y Y 

728.01023.00 1 EA SWITCH HNDL,DISC,SW,16-

125A,DEFEAT 

    Y Y Y 

522.92516.01 1 EA LABEL LBL,GRIND,BTP,BASE     Y Y Y 

721.10245.00 1 EA PUSH 
BUTTON 

PB,ILL,N.12,BLU,FLSH , 

SQ, 1 NO,24VAC/DC 

CE 

Optional 

        

721.10244.00 1 EA PUSH 
BUTTON 

PB,ILL,N12,16MM,GRN,     Y Y Y 

715.00040.00 1 EA PUSH 
BUTTON 

PB,LED MOD,RED,24VDC     Y Y Y 

721.03010.00 1 EA PUSH 
BUTTON 

PB,N-12,16MM,RED,EXT     y Y Y 

721.01047.02 1 EA PUSH 
BUTTON 

PB,RED,MUSH,ILL,22MM     Y Y Y 

714.01251.02 1 EA Relay RLY, SAF, DUAL, CHNL, 

24VDC (2) 

CE          

728.01029.00 1 EA SWITCH SHFT,DISC,SW,ABB,250     Y Y Y 

739.00080.00   EA SUPPLY SPLY,DC,480V-24VDC,5A     Y Y Y 

728.01024.00 1 EA SWITCH SW,DISC,ABB,40A,600V     Y Y Y 

A0542210 1 EA FUSE FUSE,250V,GL,TD, 5.0     Y Y Y 

725.00758.00 2 EA FUSE FUSE,LP-CC-3     Y Y Y 

B07-BA0009 1 EA PUSH 
BUTTON 

COVER PLATE-PUSH BUT     Y y Y 

893.00009.03 1 EA KIT KIT,IEC,STR,24VDC,5H         Y 

893.00016.03 1 EA PUSH 
BUTTON 

PB,STATION,BTP,GRIND         Y 



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  42 

 

B07-CC0018-22   EA SWITCH PLATE-SAFETY SWITCH-       Y   



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  43 

 

Mechanical Parts List  

Item Number  QTY UM PART Description  
Option 
Special Notes 708 712 716 

B07-BA0007 1 EA BELT 

ASSEMBLY-GUARD-
BELT     Y Y Y 

B07-CC0016 1 EA SCREEN 

ASSEMBLY-SCREEN 
CRAD     Y     

B07-CC0017 1 EA SCREEN 
ASSEMBLY-SCREEN 

CRAD       Y   

CA07002300CU 3 EA KNIFE 
BLANK-KNIFE-D2- 

    Y     

CA07001900CU 2 EA KNIFE 

BLANK-KNIFE-D2-
1/2"       Y   

CA07001800CU 2 EA KNIFE 

BLANK-KNIFE-D2-
1/2"T         Y 

CA07002000CU 2 EA KNIFE 

BLANK-KNIFE-D2-
1/2"T     Y     

CA07002100CU 3 EA KNIFE 

BLANK-KNIFE-D2-
1/2"T       Y   

CA07002200CU 3 EA KNIFE 

BLANK-KNIFE-D2-
1/2"T         Y 

000399401201 1 EA WASHER 
BLANK-WASHER-

M12         Y 

B07-CC0018-21   EA CRADEL 
BLOCK-MOUNTING-

CRADL       Y   

6508-BLT-001 1 EA BOLT  BOLT KIT-3 ROT-2BD     Y     

6512-BLT-001 1 EA BOLT  
BOLT KIT-3 ROT-2BD 

      Y   

6516-BLT-001 1 EA BOLT  
BOLT KIT-3 ROT-2BD 

        Y 

B07-CC0020 1 EA BRACKET 

BRACKET BELT 
TENSION     Y   Y 

042.00106.00 2 EA CASTER 

CASTER-RIGID-4 OD-
40     Y   Y 

042.00105.00 2 EA CASTER 

CASTER-SWIVEL-4 
OD-4     Y   Y 

B07-CC0016-15 1 EA SCREEN 
CRADLE-SCREEN-708 

    Y     

B07-CC0017-15   EA SCREEN CRADLE-SCREEN-712       Y   



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  44 

 

003154100006 2 EA SPRING 
DANLY SPRING 9-

1006-     Y     

CA0702410000 2 EA SPRING 
GAS SPRING-LOWER 

BRA     Y Y Y 

B07-BA0009-20 1 EA GASKET 
GASKET-BOX-PUSH 

BUTT     Y Y Y 

20045-0003-00 15.16" IN GASKET 
GASKET-P STYLE-

1/2IN       Y Y 

003157160003 1 EA SCREW 

HAND SCREW WDS 
8141-     Y Y Y 

000127090051 1 EA HANDLE 
HANDLE-

DOOR/PULL-5.3     Y Y Y 

893.00018.02 1 EA KIT KIT,INFC,GRIND,7XX,       Y Y 

6512-KNK-001 1 EA KNIFE 

KNIFE KIT-3 ROT-
2BD-       Y   

6516-KNK-001 1 EA KNIFE 

KNIFE KIT-3 ROT-
2BD-         Y 

6508-KNK-001 1 EA KNIFE 

KNIFE KIT-3 ROT-
2BD-      Y     

CA0700190000 2 EA KNIFE 

KNIFE-BED- 6512 
(UK1630)       Y   

CA0700180000 2 EA KNIFE 

KNIFE-BED- 6516 
(UK1640)         Y 

CA0700200000 2 EA KNIFE 

KNIFE-BED-6508 
(UK1620)     Y     

CA0700230000 3 EA ROTOR 

KNIFE-ROTOR- 6508 
(UK1620)     Y     

CA0700210000 3 EA ROTOR 
KNIFE-ROTOR- 6512 

(UK1630)       Y   

CA0700220000 3 EA ROTOR 
KNIFE-ROTOR- 6516 

(UK1640)         Y 

000151150009 4 EA NUT 
NUT,HEX,M6-

1X6,DIN93     Y   Y 

000151150011 1 EA NT 
NUT,HEX,M8-

1.25,G8.8     Y   Y 

003152080001 1 EA BELT 
RIBBED BELT 550J16 

        Y 

150330005 8 EA SCREW 
SCR-HHC-GR8.8-M6-

1 X     Y     

20011-1144-00 5 FT SEL 
SEAL-.375" WIDE-

ADHE       Y   



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  45 

 

20011-1139-00 5 FT SEAL 
SEAL-PUSH-ON-

BULB,13     Y Y Y 

B07-CC0011 2 EA KNIFE 
SHIELD-KNIFE-708 

    Y     

B07-CC0012 2 EA KNIFE 
SHIELD-KNIFE-712 

      Y   

B07-CC0013 2 EA KNIFE 
SHIELD-KNIFE-716 

        Y 

B07-CC0018-20 2 EA SCREEN 
SIDE PLATE-SCREEN 

CR     Y Y   

000155080032 1 EA SPRING 
SPRING-GAS-8X18 

LIFT     Y   Y 

003152660001 1 EA BELT 
TENSIONER BELT 

ROSTA         Y 

CA0700680600 1 EA WINDOW 

Viewing Window-
Hopper/WINDOW-

LEXAN Option   Y   Y 

B07-BA0007-20 1 EA BELT 
WELDMENT-
GUARD-BELT-     Y Y Y 

B07-CC0011-15 2 EA KNIFE 
WELDMENT-SHIELD-

KNIF     Y     

 

  



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  46 

 

Chapter 8:  Technical Assistance 

8-1 Parts Support 

ACS welcomes inquiries on all your parts needs and provides excellent customer service. The ACS 

Customer Service Group will provide your company with genuine OEM quality parts manufactured to 

engineering design specifications, which will maximize your equipment’s performance and efficiency. To 

assist in expediting your phone or fax order, please have the model and serial number of your unit ready 

when you contact us. 

8-2 Technical Assistance 

If you require technical assistance, we have a qualified service department ready to help. We also offer 

service contracts for most products. 

8-3 Sales 

Our products are sold by a worldwide network of independent sales representatives. Contact our Sales 

Department for the name of the sales representative nearest you. 

Monday–Friday, 8am–5pm CST 

 

 

 

 

PARTS DEPARTMENT SERVICE DEPARTMENT SALES DEPARTMENT 

800-423-3183 

262-641-3950 

Fax 

262-641-8653 

800-423-3183 

262-641-3950 

Fax 

262-641-8653 

262-641-8600 

Email 

parts@acscorporate.com 

Email 

fieldservice@acscorporate.com 

Email 

orders@acscorporate.com 

mailto:parts@acscorporate.com
mailto:fieldservice@acscorporate.com
mailto:orders@acscorporate.com


 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  47 

 

Chapter 9:  Warranty 

Customer Satisfaction Warranty Program 

The terms and conditions of the warranty set forth are for one (1) year from the original date of 

purchase by the original purchaser. 

The manufacturer warrants to the original purchaser the product and/or goods to which this disclaimer 

is attached, and manufactured by us, to be free from defects in material and workmanship under 

normal use and service. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED 

OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE, AND ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES ON OUR PART. 

This warranty shall not apply to any goods or product manufactured by us which has been subject to 

accident, negligence, alteration of any kind, abuse, or misuse. We further make no warranty whatsoever 

in respect to accessories or parts not supplied by us. Any warranty of any nature shall apply only to an 

“original purchaser” which shall be deemed to mean that person or entity for whom the goods and/or 

product were originally ordered and installed. 

We neither assume nor authorize any person to assume for us any liability in connection with the sale or 

use of the products and goods sold hereunder and shall not be responsible for damages for which a 

purchaser may be liable to other persons, damages to property, or injuries to any other persons. 

Our sole obligation under this warranty shall be limited to replacing, repairing, or exchanging any part or 

parts of goods and/or products sold which we determine are defective under normal use and service 

within one (1) year of date of installation by the original purchaser. We shall not be liable for any loss or 

damage resulting directly or indirectly from the use or loss of the goods and/or products purchased. In 

no event shall we be liable for any general, direct, consequential, incidental, or special damages of any 

kind. 

We do not warrant any of our products that are installed in other machines or apparatus as meeting 

requirements of any safety code of any nature. The purchaser assumes all risks and liabilities resulting 

from the installation and use of product sold by us in combination with other machines or apparatus.  

We warrant our product to be of the kind and quality quoted, and no other warranty except of title shall 

be implied. Our company shall repair or replace, at our discretion, any manufactured item on your 

equipment without charge FOB factory, within one (1) year after date of original purchase, which is 

proved to be defective when shipped. Claims for labor or consequential damages are not allowed. 

Excluded from the above are normal wear items. Purchased items, including electrical components, 

motors, etc., shall carry the warranty of the supplier and no extension of that warranty is allowed. 

Refer to this manual for assistance in installing and maintaining a highly efficient machine. Questions 

regarding areas that are not covered in the manual should be referred to the customer service manager 

at the factory at 262.641.8600. 



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  48 

 

Chapter 10:  Decommissioning and 

Disposal 

Decommissioning 

Cut all electrical conductors to make the equipment inoperable. 

Disposal 

All hardware, electrical/electronic, materials and substances, must be disposed of “IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE LOCAL AND NATIONAL REGULATIONS OF THE END USER” This may include re-cycling of 

electrical/electronic components in accordance with European WEEE Directive. 



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  49 

 

Chapter 11:  Operation 

11-1 Granulator Operation 

NOTICE Review the Safety, Installation, and Functional Description chapters before operating the 

machine to familiarize yourself with the machine’s capabilities, features, and 
precautions. 

 

The motor control is operated with a single start/stop operator pushbutton (additional information is 

included in this manual’s Functional Description chapter). 

Stopping and Shutting Down the Granulator 

Before starting the granulator, make sure you know how to shut it off.  

To shut down the machine safely and correctly follow these steps: 

1. Stop feeding material and allow the granulator to run until the cutting chamber is completely 

empty. 

2. Push the “System Stop” button.  

This shuts off the drive motor. 

The granulator will continue to run for 15 seconds then shutdown.  

If the blower or conveyor option is included with your machine, the granulator controls include a 

smart relay for sequential system shutdown with user adjustable timers. 

3. Turn the main disconnect power off.  

4. Follow your company’s and OSHA requirements for machine power lockout/tag-out.  

The EMERGENCY STOP pushbutton may be used to stop the granulator under a critical fault condition. 

The EMERGENCY STOP is a category zero stop and will remove power from all control circuits.  

Pull the EMERGENCY STOP out to reset (enable) the granulator control circuits.  

 

 
For emergency machine stops, feedstock must be cleaned out of the hopper 
and cutting chamber prior to restarting the machine. 

 

 

Eye & Ear protection required. This unit may produce loud and 

continuous noise and may produce projectiles.  



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  50 

 

Before starting the granulator 

Before starting the machine, check that the rotor rotates freely by rotating it by hand. Inspect the 

cutting chamber carefully to ensure that nothing has fallen into it. Make sure all screws and bolts are 

properly secured. Check all electrical connections and motor rotations.  

 Be familiar with your company’s and this manual’s safety procedures.  

 Possess a complete understanding of the granulator’s safety features and controls. 

 Make sure all screws and bolts are properly secured. 

 Check all electrical connections and motor rotations. 

 Inspect the cutting chamber carefully to ensure that nothing has fallen into it. 

 Make sure all granulator doors are latched and closed securely. 

Start the Granulator 

Start the granulator before adding material. 

1. Pull the E-STOP button. 

2. Tighten the ratchet safety interlock. 

3. Push the SYSTEM START button. 

 

 
The cutting chamber knives are extremely sharp. Always wear 
heavy gloves and exercise care when working in the cutting 
chamber. 

 

  



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  51 

 

11-2 Feeding the Granulator 

Feed the granulator through the opening in the hopper. The method of feeding the granulator depends 
on the physical form and nature of the material being processed. 

For maximum efficiency, the granulator should be fed at a rate that is consistent with its capacity, i.e., if 

the granulator is rated at 60 kg/hr. (132 lbs./hr.), then the general feed rate is 1 kg/min. (2.2 lbs./min.). 
Under these operating conditions, the correct proportions of cut and uncut particles will be present in 

the cutting chamber. 

 
Under no circumstances should the operator reach into the hopper to 

dislodge bridged or jammed material while the granulator is in 

operation. To clear the hopper of bridged or jammed material, the 

machine main power must be turned off and the machine isolated. 

11-3 Clearing a Jammed Cutting Chamber 

Never attempt to free a jammed machine by placing hands on the rotor, rotor knives, or 

inside the cutting chamber. Hands must be kept clear of the rotational path of the rotor 

knives. 

Good footing on a clean floor is essential and the body should be well braced to guard 

against loss of balance should the jam suddenly come free. Use the following procedure to 

clear a jammed cutting chamber:  

1. Disconnect and lock out power per OSHA recommendations. 

2. Be certain that the rotor is motionless. 

3. Access the cutting chamber. 

IMPORTANT: Keep hands clear of the rotational path of the rotor knives. Use a 

pry bar to exert force on the rotor, usually in the direction opposite normal 

rotation.  

A leather mallet and a block of wood of sufficient length can be used to keep 

hands away from the path of the knives.  

Use pliers to remove material from the cutting chamber, keeping in mind that 

the removal of material may cause rotation of the rotor and rotor knives. 

4. After clearing the jam, be certain that the screen and all guards and covers 
are secured in place before connecting power and starting the machine.



 

B07MN0001EN 7 SERIES BTP 2021  52 

 

Index 

Base, 18 
Bed Knives, 30 
CE Declaration of Conformity, 37 
Clearing a Jammed Cutting Chamber, 52 
Closing the Cutting Chamber, 25 
Cutting Chamber, 18 
Decommissioning and Disposal, 49 
Discharge System, 18 
Disclaimer statement, ii 
Drive System, 18 
Electrical Components, 42 
Electrical Connections, 25 
Electrical Drawing 813.000812.00 Rev B Page 1, 

38 
Electrical Faults, 32 
Environmental Considerations, 22 
Features, 35 
Feeding the Granulator, 52 
Figure 2 Safety Switches and Interlocks, 19 
Functional Description, 10, 18 
General Description, 18 
Have a question? We are here to help, contact 

us today, 10 
Infeed Hopper, 18 
Initial Start-up, 27 
Instructions for Safe Installation and 

Maintenance, 21 
Introduction, 9, 10, 32 
Level the Machine, 23 
Lubrication Requirements, 28 
Maintenance, 10, 14, 23, 28 
Mandatory Symbols, 15 
Manual Overview, 10 
Mechanical Faults, 34 
Message Tags Used in This Manual, 11 
Normal Operating Environment, 22 
Operation, iv, 11, 50 

Operator Controls (OC) Pushbutton Station 
Layout, 20 

Parts Support, 47 
Primary, Power Supply (Line Power), 22 
Processing Faults, 33 
Product Description, 12 
Quality Statement, 10 
Recommended Spare Parts List, 42 
Recommended Torque for Bolts, 25 
Replacing and Adjusting the Knives, 29 
Return material authorization number (RMA), iv 
Rotor Knife Sharpening, 31 
Rotor Knives, 29 
Safety Control System, 19 
Safety Features, 19 
Safety Regulations and Standards, 13 
Safety Switches, 19 
Safety Tags, 19 
Safety Tags and Warning Labels, 14 
Sales, 9, 47 
Servicing the Drive Belts, 28 
Sharpening the Knives, 31 
Shipping Info, iv 
Shut Down, 50 
Sound Enclosure, 19 
Start-up, 10 
Storage Environment, 22 
Technical Assistance, 10, 47 
Technical Specifications, 22, 36 
Testing the Interlock Switch, 28 
Troubleshooting, 32 
Typical Features and Components, 18 
Uncrating the Equipment, 22 
Visit our web site to have a look around 

http://www.acscorporate.com/., 10 
Warnings and Precautions, 16 
Warranty, 48 
 

 

 


